1081
Sustainable Maritime Transportation and Exploitation of Sea Resources – Rizzuto & Guedes Soares (eds)
© 2012 Taylor & Francis Group, London, ISBN 978-0-415-62081-9
On the linear stiffness of tension leg platforms
I. Senjanović, N. Hadžić & M. Tomić
University of Zagreb, Zagreb, Croatia
ABSTRACT: The Tension Leg Platform (TLP) is a type of compliant offshore structures generally used
for deep water oil exploration. The platforms are moored by very flexible tendons so that surge amplitude

massless quasi-static springs. The hydrodynamic
coefficients can be determined by Morison’s equa-
tion or the radiation-diffraction theory, depending
on the ratio of diameters of platform cylindrical
segments and the wave length.
Since even linear stiffness is not formulated in
the relevant literature in a consistent way, the new
formulation is presented in Section 2, and its com-
parison with the known formulations is elaborated
in Section 3. Additional comparison is done via
numerical example, Section 4.
2 LINEAR STIFFNESS
2.1 Definition of total stiffness
Let us consider a double symmetric TLP with N
tendons, Figure 1. The origin of the coordinate Figure 1. Double symmetric TLP.
IMAM Vol.2.indb   1081IMAM Vol.2.indb   1081 8/5/2011   4:59:11 PM8/5/2011   4:59:11 PM
1082
P
C G[ ]K [ ]K + [ ]CC [ ]KK ,
(1)

which, only for this purpose, can be treated as vir-
tual lumped weights, Figure 3:
T U QnTT
n
N
−U
=
∑
1
.
(13)
The stiffness coefficients, Eqs. (10), (11) and (12)
take the following form:
C gAWLAA33CC ρgg ,  (14)
Figure 2. Motion components.
IMAM Vol.2.indb   1082IMAM Vol.2.indb   1082 8/5/2011   4:59:12 PM8/5/2011   4:59:12 PM
D
ow
nl
oa

(28)
The total stiffness matrix is a diagonal one
because the middle point of hull bottom is used
as pole P, Figure 4, for the platform rotations. As
a result, there is no coupling between degrees of
freedom through the stiffness.
On the other side, the mass matrix has some
 off-diagonal elements since the following inertia
forces (designated with i) depend on both displace-
ments and rotations:
F mxFF i
x T ym ( G T( )�� ϕ yyδ mx m+x ( )z zGz T− ��
(29)
Figure 3. Stiffness model of TLP.
Figure 4. Surge and sway of TLP.
IMAM Vol.2.indb   1083IMAM Vol.2.indb   1083 8/5/2011   4:59:17 PM8/5/2011   4:59:17 PM
D
ow
nl
oa

⎥⎥
⎥
⎥⎥
⎥
⎥⎥
⎥
⎥⎥
⎥
⎥⎥
= ρgg
0⎡⎡
0
0 ⎥⎥⎦⎦⎦⎦
⎥⎥⎥⎥
,
IMAM Vol.2.indb   1084IMAM Vol.2.indb   1084 8/5/2011   4:59:22 PM8/5/2011   4:59:22 PM
D
ow
nl
oa

a bP nTT
n
N
66CC 2 2b
1
a= n ( )
=
∑ .
(55)
By comparing Eqs. (52)–(55) with Eqs. (25)–(28)
some differences can be noticed. The 5th and 6th
terms in Eqs. (53) and (54) are additional.
3.2 Stiffness from Jain, 1997
Nonlinear stiffness matrix presented in
(Jain 1997) is ordinary used for dynamic analysis
IMAM Vol.2.indb   1085IMAM Vol.2.indb   1085 8/5/2011   4:59:26 PM8/5/2011   4:59:26 PM
D
ow
nl
oa

and thus allow larger oscillation amplitudes.
Frequency domain responses (1st order motion
transfer functions) were  calculated for a range
of  frequencies in 1m head waves (180 deg wave
heading). Please note that the ratio between the
response amplitude and wave amplitude is called
transfer function in this paper.
In Figure 6 one can see that there are almost
no differences in the surge due to different stiff-
ness formulations and obviously these is the most
important mode for TLP’s. Low’s stiffness for-
mulation results with slightly larger values for the
heave response, Figure 7, than the other ones that
are again very close to each other. The largest dif-
Figure 5. Panel model of TLP.
IMAM Vol.2.indb   1086IMAM Vol.2.indb   1086 8/5/2011   4:59:31 PM8/5/2011   4:59:31 PM
D
ow
nl
oa

0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5
w [rad/s]
[d
eg
/m
]
Senjanovic
Malenica
Jain
Low
Figure 9. TLP pitch transfer function (STEEL tendons).
IMAM Vol.2.indb   1087IMAM Vol.2.indb   1087 8/5/2011   4:59:34 PM8/5/2011   4:59:34 PM
D
ow
nl
oa